ERIC J. HOLCOMB, Governor STATE OF INDIANA

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 302 West Washington Street

Indianapolis, IN 46204



July 20, 2018 By U.S. Mail

Roy Sutton Country Lanes 1988 Old U.S. 31 North Rochester, IN 46975

Re: Petition for Review - Inspection Report Order State Number BU3066: Country Lanes

Dear Mr. Sutton:

The Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission is in receipt of your petition for administrative review of Inspection Report Order BU3066: Country Lanes, dated 6/26/2018. The petition for review will be discussed at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission – currently scheduled to begin at 9:00 AM on Tuesday, August 7, 2018. The Commission will make a determination as to whether the petition was timely filed.

Sincerely,

Douglas J. Boyle, Director

Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission Indiana Department of Homeland Security 302 W. Washington Street, Room E-208

Indianapolis, IN 46204 doboyle@dhs.in.gov

(317) 650-7720

cc: Justin K. Guedel, IDHS Staff Attorney

File

To FIRE PREVENTION and BUILDING SAFETY COMMISSION,

We wish to appeal part of the order which we received from Ed Sorensen on July 26, 2018.

The violation #2, states that the gas meter and lines need protection from vehicle impact.

We have had a NIPSCO rep. come out, he thinks it is protected enough by stone building and

Stone entrance way! This has been this condition for 60+ years with no issues, so we would rather not have to pay to change it at this time! We would like a review on this matter.

Thank you, Roy Sutton

Country Lanes

PS. ID * BU 3066



FIRE AND BUILDING CODE ENFORCEMENT INSPECTION REPORT ORDER

DIVISION OF FIRE AND BUILDING SAFETY
INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
302 WEST WASHINGTON STREET, RM E241
INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46204

TELEPHONE: 317-232-2222
WEB ADDRESS: WWW.IN.GOV/DHS

Identification Number	Name of the facili	ity			County
BU3066	JRS COUNTRY LA	ANES			FULTON
Address of Property			Name of the Contact		Telephone Number
1988 OLD U.S. 31 ROCH	IESTER IN 46975		JIM ENYART ROY SUTTO	N	
Email		*			Inspection Date
countrylanes@rtcol.com					06/26/2018
Inspection Category		Inspection Type		Inspection Status:	
BUSINESS/MANUFACTUR	RING	ANNUAL		VIOLATION	
Name of the inspector	ED SORENSEN		Phone:	3175174524	
Email: esorensen@dhs.ir	n.gov				

Violations

					
VIO- LATION NUMBER	RULE OR INDIANA CODE SECTION VIOLATED	DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION	DATE BY WHICH VIOLATION MUST BE CORRECTED		
1	2012 Edition IPC 675 IAC 16-1.4	504.6 Requirements for discharge piping. The discharge piping serving a pressure relief valve, temperature relief valve or combination thereof shall: 1. Not be directly connected to the drainage system. 2. Discharge through an air gap located in the same room as the water heater. 3. Not be smaller than the diameter of the outlet of the valve served and shall discharge full size to the air gap. 4. Serve a single relief device and shall not connect to piping serving any other relief device or equipment. 5. Discharge to the floor, to an indirect waste receptor or to the outdoors. Where discharging to the outdoors in areas subject to freezing, discharge piping shall be first piped to an indirect waste receptor through an air gap located in a conditioned area. 6. Discharge in a manner that does not cause personal injury or structural damage. 7. Discharge to a termination point that is readily observable by the building occupants. 8. Not be trapped. 9. Be installed so as to flow by gravity. 10. Not terminate more than 6 inches (152 mm) above the floor or waste receptor. 11. Not have a threaded connection at the end of such piping. 12. Not have valves or tee fittings. 13. Be constructed of those materials listed in Section 605.4 or materials tested, rated and approved for such use in accordance with ASME A112.4.1. Water heater needs pipe installed on water heater discharge valve terminating within 6" of floor.	07/26/2018		
2	Sec. 312.1 2014 Edition IFC 675 IAC 22-2.5	Vehicle impact protection required by this code shall be provided by posts that comply with Section 312.2 or by other approved physical barriers that comply with Section 312.3.	07/26/2018		

Gas meter and piping needs bolard or other approved protection from	
physical damage from vehicles.	

Inspection Notes:

Facility Id	Received By Name	Signature and Date	
BU3066			

APPEAL RIGHTS

Please be advised that if you desire administrative review of this Order and this Order was delivered by hand, you must file a written petition for review with the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission at 302 West Washington Street, Rm. W246, Indianapolis, IN 46204, identifying the violations for which you seek review no later than 15 calendar days from the hand delivery date of this Order unless such date is a Saturday, Sunday, legal holiday under state statute, or day that the Department of Homeland Security's offices are closed during regular business hours, in which case the deadline would be the first calendar day thereafter that is not a Saturday, Sunday, legal holiday under state statute, or day that the Department of Homeland Security's offices are closed during regular business hours. If you do so, your petition for review will be granted and an administrative proceeding will be conducted by an administrative law judge appointed by the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission. If you do not file a petition for review, this Order will be FINAL and you MUST comply with its requirements.

Please be advised that if you desire administrative review of this Order and this Order was delivered by first class U.S. mail, you must file a written petition for review with the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission at 302 West Washington Street, Rm. W246, Indianapolis, IN 46204, identifying the violations for which you seek review no later than 18 calendar days from the mailing date of this Order unless such date is a Saturday, Sunday, legal holiday under state statute, or day that the Department of Homeland Security's offices are closed during regular business hours, in which case the deadline would be the first calendar day thereafter that is not a Saturday, Sunday, legal holiday under state statute, or day that the Department of Homeland Security's offices are closed during regular business hours. If you do so, your petition for review will be granted and an administrative proceeding will be conducted by an administrative law judge appointed by the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission. If you do not file a petition for review, this Order will be FINAL and you MUST comply with its requirements.

Please be further advised that you may request an opportunity to informally discuss this Order prior to filing a petition for review. Such informal discussion, or a request therefor, does not extend the deadline for filing a petition for review and, therefore, any request for an informal discussion should be made promptly, preferably by telephone, upon receipt of this Order.





Country Lanes
1988 Old US 31 North
Rochester, IN 46975

THE PREVENTION AND BUTWELL SAFETY COMMESSION 302 WEST WASHINGTON St. Rm Wa46

INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46204